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Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (s10) 426-0700
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EMYIRGMMERT AL
CPRDTLCTION
November 16, 1999

ggHOY 1§ PH 305
Larry Seto
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re Third Quarter 1999 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
105 Fifth Street
Oakland, Califorma
Incident #98995757
Cambria Project #241-0472-002

Dear Mr. Seto:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. {Cambria) is
submitting this ground water monitoring repott in accordance with the reporting requirements of
23 CCR 2652d.

THIRD QUARTER 1999 ACTIVITIES

Monitoring Well Installations: Cambria supervised the installation of three ground water
monitoring wells on May 14, 1999. Details of the installation were submitted in a Well
Installation Report to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHSA). Further
subsurface characterization was requested by the ACHSA in a letter to Equiva dated October 15,
1999.

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California
developed, gauged and sampled the site wells. Blaine calculated ground water elevations and
compiled the analytical data. Cambria prepared a ground water elevation contour map (Figure 1).
The Blaine report, presenting the laboratory report and including supporting field documents, is
included as Attachment A. All MTBE concentrations were analyzed using EPA Method 8260.

The results are shown in Figure 1.




CAMBR'A Larry Seto

November 16, 1999

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 1999 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all wells and tabulate the data.

Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

Investigation Work Plan: Cambria will submit a work plan for further subsurface investigations
as requested in the ACHSA October 15, 1999 letter.

e CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Troy Buggle at
(510) 420-3333 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

,Fru . Troy Buggle
Senior Staff Scientist

4.7

Ailsa S. Le May, R.G. |
Senior Geologist

Figure: 1 - Ground Water Elevation Contour Map
Attachment: A - Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 6249, Carson, California 90749-6249
Arthur R. and Mary A. Hansen, Trs., et al, 820 Loyola Drive, Los Altos, CA 94024

gloak 105\qm\3q99gm.doc
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




1680 HOGERS AVENUE

BLAINE SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 85112-1106
TECH SERVICES w (408) 573-7771 FAX

(408) 573-0555 PHONE

August 26, 1999

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 6249

Carson, CA 90749-6249

Third Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

105 5" Street

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on July 20 & 23, 1999

Groundwater Monitoring Report 990720-R-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, apprioriate calculated purge volume (if
applicable), elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if
applicable), and standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected,
contained, stored, and transported to the laboralory in conformance with EPA standards.
Purgewater (if applicable) is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining
Company,

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report:--

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions,

Yours truly,

oo for—

Deidre Kerwin
Operations Manager

DK/1d

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65" Street, Suite C
Qakland, CA 94608-2411




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
105 5th Street
Oakland, CA

Bepth to G
Date Water Elevation

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by moedified EPA Method 8015
BTEX = benzene, loluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8020

MTBE = methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elavation

GW = Groundwater

ug/l. = parts per billion

msl = Mean sea level

ft = Fest

<n = Below detection limit
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- 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequ01a Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

v Analyti(:al FAX (408) 782-6308

August 12, 1999

W.R. Jones

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Ave

San Jose, CA 95112

RE: 105 5th Street/M907957

Dear W.R. Jones

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the [aboratory on July 26, 1999, If you have any

questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kayvan yai
Project Manager D.M.

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210



885 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia Morgan Hil, CA 95037

{408) 776-2600

v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services Project: Equiva Sampled: 7/23/99
1680 Rogers Ave Project Number: 105 5th Street Received: 7/26/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager:  Ann Pember Reported: 8/12/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR M%047957

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
MW-1 M907957-01 Water 7/23/99

MWw-2 M907957-02 Water 7/23/99

MW-3 M07957-03 Water 7123/99

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hitl The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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1 885 Jarvis Drive
SeqUOIa Morgan Hill,lCA 95037
. (408) 776-9600
v Analytlc al FAX (408) 782-6308
Blaine Tech Services Project: Equiva Sampled: 7/23/9%
1680 Rogers Ave Project Number: 105 5th Street Received: 7/26/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Ann Pember Reported:  8/12/99
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limils Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-1 M907957-01 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9080159  8/3/99 8/4/99 30.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzenc " " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl sther " " " 2.50 ND "
Surrogate: a,aa-Trifliorotoluene " v 70.0-130 - & /.2 % o
MW-2 M907957-02 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9080150  8/3/9 8/3/99 10000 13800 ug/l
Benzene " "o " 100 1790 "
Toluene " " " 100 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 100 ND N
Xylenes (total) " Y " 100 682 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether _ " " 8/5/99 o 00 29900
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " - 8/3/99 C70.0-130 o 131 %a )
MW-3 M907957-03 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9080150  8/3/99 8/3/99 50.0 128 ug/l 2
Benzene v " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " ! " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " 8/9/99 5000 404000 0
Surrogate. a,a.a-Trifluoretoluene me 83/99  70.0-130 ND % {
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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¥ Analytical

Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 775-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services Project: Equiva Sampled: 7/23/99
1680 Rogers Ave Project Number: 105 5th Street Received: 7/26/99
San Jose, CA 93112 Project Manager: Ann Pember Reported: 8/12/99
Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Method Limit Result Units MNotes*
MW-1 M907957-01 Water
Ferrous Iron 9071022 7/30/99 7/30/99 EPA 6010A 0.0100 17.0 mg/l
MWw-2 M907957-02 Water
Ferrous Iron 9071022 7/30/99 7/30/99 EPA 6010A 0.0100 7.20 mg/]
MW.-3 M907957-03 Water
Ferrous Iron 9071022 7/30/99 7/30/99 EPA 6010A 0.0100 25.0 mg/]

Scquoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 3 of 11




& Analytical

Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services Project:  Equiva Sampled: 7/23/99
1680 Rogers Ave Project Number: 105 5th Street Received: 7/26/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Ann Pember Reported:  8/12/9%
Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes*
MWw-1 M907957-01 Water
Total Alkalinity 9070960  7/28/99 7/28/99 EPA 310.1 5.00 150 mg/]
MW.-2 M907957-02 Water
Total Alkalinity 9070960  7/28/99 7/128/99 EPA 310.1 5.00 270 mg/l
MW-3 M907957-03 Water
Total Alkalinity 9070960  7/28/99 7/28/99 EPA 310.1 5.00 530 mg/l

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services Project: Equiva Sampled:  7/23/99
1680 Rogers Ave Project Number: 105 5th Street Received: 7/26/9%
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Ann Pember Reported:  8/12/99
Anions by EPA Method 300.0
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Baich Date Date Specific Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes*
MWw-1 M907957-01 Water
Nitrate as NQ3 9070943 7/27/99 7/27/99 EPA 300.0 1.00 ND mg/l
Sulfate as SO4 9070944 " " EPA 300.0 1.00 17.5 "
MWw-2 M907957-02 Water
Nitrate as NO3 9070543 7/27/99 7/27/99 EPA 300.0 1.00 ND mg/|
Sulfate as S04 9070944 " " EPA 300.0 1.00 9.97 "
Mw-3 M907957-03 Water
Nitrate as NO3 9070943  7/27/99 7/27/99 EPA 300.0 1.00 ND mg/l
Sulfate as SO4 9070944 v " EPA 300.0 1.00 6.36 "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia 885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600
WP Analytical FAX (408) 7626305
Blaine Tech Services Project: Equiva Sampled: 7/23/9%
1680 Rogers Ave Project Number: 1035 5th Street Received: 7/26/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager:  Ann Pember Reported:  8/12/99
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9080150 Date Prepared: 8/3/99 Extraction Method: EPA S030B [P/T]
Blank 9080150-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 8/3/99 NP ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND Y 0.500
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 250
Surrogate: a,aa-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 1.0 " 70.0-130 110
LCS 9080150-BS1
Benzene 8/3/99 10.0 10.9 ug/l 70.0-130 109
Toluene " 16.0 10.8 " 70.0-130 108
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 10.6 " 70.0-130 106
Xylenes (total) ! 30.0 32.1 " 70.0-130 107
Surrogate: a,0,a-Triftuorotoluene " 10.0 NT/Y " 70.0-130 i
LCS Dup 9080150-BSD1
Benzene 8/3/99 10.0 10.8 ug/l 70.0-130 108 - 250 0,922
Toluene " 10.0 10.6 " 70.0-130 106 250 1.87
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 10.3 " 70.0-130 103 250 2.87
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 31.4 " 70.0-130 105 250 189
Surrogate; a,a,0-Trifluorotoluene ” 10.0 o 10.1 ” O T0.0-130 101
Batch: 9080159 Date Prepared: 8/3/99 Extraction Method: EPA 50308 JP/T]
Blank . 9080159-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 8/3/99 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND O 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
Methyl tert-butyt ether ! ND " 2.50 B L
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene . 10.0 9.89 " 70.0-130  98.9
LCS 9080159-BS1 _ : e :
Benzene 8/3/99 10.0 e.80 ug/l 70.0-130 980
Toluene " 10.0 10.4 " 70.0-130 104 )
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 9.52 " 70.0-130 952
Kylenes (total} " 30.0 29.0 " _70.0-130  96.7 o
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 100 ne 7 T 70.0-130 106
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of veport for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

W% Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services Project: Equiva Sampled: 7/23/99
1680 Rogers Ave Project Number: 105 5th Street Received: 7/26/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Ann Pember Reported:  8/12/99

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov, Limits % Limit % Notes*
LCS Dup 9080153-BSD1
Benzene 8/3/9% 10.0 9.81 ug/l 70.0-130 981 250 0.102
Toluene " 10.0 10.3 " 70.0-130 103 250 0966
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 9.59 " 70.0-130 959 250 0.733
Xylenes (total) ) " 30.0 28.7 " 700130 957 25.0 1.04
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 00 106 " 70.0-130 106 T

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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3 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia Morgan Hil, CA 95037
. ’ (408) 776-9600
W Analytical FAX (408) 7826308
Blaine Tech Services Project: Equiva Sampled: 7/23/99
1680 Rogers Ave Project Number: 103 5th Street Received:  7/26/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager:  Ann Pember Reported:  8/12/99
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9071022 Date Prepared: 7/2/9% Extraction Method: EPA 3610A
Blank 9071022-BLK1
Ferrous Iron 7/30/99 ND mg/l 0.0100
LCS 9071022-BS1
Ferrous Tron 7/30/99 1.00 1.04 mg/! 80.0-120 104
Matrix Spike 9071022-MS1 MO07885-01
Ferrous Iron 7/30/99 1.00 0.110 0.970 mg/l 80.0-120  86.0
Matrix Spike Dup 9071022-MSD1  M907885-01
Ferrous Iron 7/30/99 1.00 0.110 1.10 mg/] 80.0-120 990 200 141
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
Page 8 of |1




- 885 |arvis Drive
Sequoia Morgan Hil, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

v Analytlc al FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services Project: Equiva Sampled: 7/23/99
1680 Rogers Ave Project Number: 105 Sth Street Received:  7/26/99
San Jose, CA 85112 Project Manager: Ann Pember Reported: 8/12/99

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9070960 Date Prepared: 7/28/99 Extraction Method: General Preparation
Blank 9070960-BLLK 1
Total Alkalinity 7/28/99 ND mg/| 5.00
LCS 9070960-BS1
Total Alkalinity 7/28/99 100 98.0 mg/l 80.0-120  98.0
Matrix Spike 9070960-MS1 M907957-01
Total Alkalinity T/28/99 100 150 240 mg/1 75.0-125 90.0
Matrix Spike Dup 9070960-MSD1 M907957-01
Total Alkalinity 7128/99 100 150 240 mg/1 75.0-125 920.0 200 0
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
Page 9 of 11




* 885 Jarvis Drive
SeqUOIa Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

v An EﬂYth al FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services Project: Equiva Sampled: 7/23/99
1680 Rogers Ave Project Number: 103 5th Strect Received: 7/26/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager:  Ann Pember Reported: 8/12/99

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9070943 Date Prepared: 7/27/99 Extraction Method: General Preparation
Blank 9070943-BLK1 ’
Nitrate as NO3 72799 ND mgy/l 1.00
LCS 9070943-BS1
Nitrate as NO3 7127799 100 922 mg/l 80.0-120 922
Matrix Spike 9070943-MS1 M9207989-01
Nitrate as NO3 7/27/99 100 73.3 168 mg/l 75.0-125 94.7
Matrix Spike Dup 2070943-MSD1  MY07989-01
Nitrate as NO3 727199 100 733 165 myg/l . 75.0-125 91.7 200 322
Batch: 9070944 Date Prepared: 7/27/9% Extraction Method: General Preparation
Blank 9070944 -BLK1
Sulfate as S04 7/27/9% ND mg/1 1.00
LCS 9070944-BS1
Sulfate as SO4 127199 100 99.7 mg/] 80.0-120  99.7
Matrix Spike 9070944-MS1 M907957-03
Sulfate as SO4 27199 100 6.36 94.9 mg/l 75.0-125 885
Matrix Spike Dup 9070944-MSD1  M907957-03
Sulfate as 304 7/27/99 100 6.36 94.2 mg/l 75.0-125 878 200 0.794
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report Jor text of notes and definitions.
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. 885 jarvis Drive
SeqUOIa Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

v An alytical FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services Project: Equiva Sampled: 7/23/99
1680 Rogers Ave Project Number: 105 5th Street Received: 7/26/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager:  Ann Pember Reported:  8/12/99

Notes and Definitions

# Note

1 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control {imits due to a sample matrix effect.
2 Chromatogram Pattern: Weathered Gasoline C6-C12

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. . Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
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» 1551 Industrial Road
SeqUOIa San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

(650) 232-9600

L ¥ 4 AI‘lEllYtiCEll FAX (650) 232-9612

August 2, 1989

Kayvan Kimyai
Sequoia - Morgan Hill
885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

RE: 1/0.907273
Dear Kayvan Kimyai
Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 29, 1999. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

R Lo

Wayne Stevenson
Project Manager



Sequoia

1551 Industrial Road

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
(650} 232-9600

FAX (650} 232-9612

W’ Analytical

Sequoia - Morgan Hill Project: 1 Sampled: 7/23/99
§85 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M907957 Received:  7/29/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai Reported:  8/2/99 12:00

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES:

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
MOO7957-01/MW-1 L907273-01 | Water 7/23/99
M907957-02/MW-2 L907273-02 Water 7/23/99
M907957-03/MW-3 L907273-03 Water 7/23/99

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody decument.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

&
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1551 Industrial Road

SeqUOia San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

(650) 232-9600

W Analytical FAX (650) 232.9612

Sequoia - Morgan Hill Project: | Sampled: 7/23/99
885 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M907957 Received: 7/29/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager:  Kayvan Kimyai Reported:  8/2/99 12:00

M907957-01/MW-1
[L907273-01]

Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

MTBE by EPA Method 8260A
Methy! tert-butyl ether 9070118 - 7/29/99 7/29/99 2.00 ND ug/l

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 “ " 76.0-114 ' 109 %

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
W’ Analytical

1551 Industrial Road
San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

(650) 232-9600
FAX {650) 232-9612

Sequoia - Morgan Hill Project: 1 Sampled: 7/23/99
885 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M907937 Received: 7/29/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager; Kayvan Kimyai Reported:  8/2/99 12:00
M907957-02/MW-2
[L907273-02]

Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting

Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Noteg*
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

MTBE by EPA Method 8260A
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9070122 7/30/99 7/30/99 400 29400 ugl

" " ” 76.0-114 95.0 %

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Sequoia Analytical - 8an Carlos

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

1551 [ndustrial Road
San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

(G50) 232-9600
FAX (650) 232-9612

Sequoia - Morgan Hill Project: 1 Sampled: 7/23/99
885 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M907957 Received: 7/29/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai Reported:  8/2/99 12:00
M907957-03/MW-3
[L.907273-03]

Batch Date Date Specific Method/  Reporting

Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
Sequeia Analvtical - San Carlos

MTEE by EPA Method 8266A
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9070122 7/30/99 7/30/99 10000 324000 ugl

" " ! 76.0-114 94.0 %

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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1551 Industrial Road

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
(650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 232-9612

Sequoia

W Analytical

Sequoia - Morgan Hill
885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Project: 1

Project Number: M907957

Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai

Sampled: 7/23/99
Received: 7/29/99

Reported:  8/2/99 12:00

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9070118 Date Prepared: 7/23/99 Extraction Method: EPA S030B [P/T]
Blank 2070118-BLK1
Methyl tert-butyl ether o 7/23/99 ND ug/l 2.00 -
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 50.0 54.2 “ 76.0-114 108
Blank 9070118-BLK?2
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7/29/99 ND  ug/l 0.500
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 “ 50.0 522 " 76.0-114 N4
LCS 9070118-BS1
Methyl tert-buty! ether _ 7/23/99 50.0 50.2 ug/l _70.0-130 100
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 50.0 544 ” 76.0-114 119
LCS 9070118-BS2
Methy! tert-buty] ether 7/29/99 50.0 56.8 ug/l 70.0-130 114
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 50.0 53.5 " 760.0-114 107
Matrix Spike 9070118-MS1 E9807212-01
Methyl tert-buty! ether 7/23/99 50.0 11.0 60.1 ug/! 60.0-140 982
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd " 50.0 35.1 " 76.0-114 110
Matrix Spike Dup 9670118-MSD1 L907212-01
Methy! tert-butyl] ether _ 7/23/99 50.0 11.0 59.6 ug/l 60.0-140 972 250 1.02
Surrogaie: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd " 50.0 54.8 " 76.0-114 110
Batch: 9070122 Date Prepared: 7/26/9% Extraction Method: EPA S030B {P/T]
Blank 9070122-BLK1
Methyl tert-butyi ether 7/26/99 ND ug/l 2.00
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 50.0 46.0 ” 76.0-114 820
Blank 9070122-BLK2
Methyl tert-butyl ether 727199 ND ug/1 2.00
Surrogatre: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 50.0 45.8 “ 76.0-114 916
Blank 9070122-BLK3
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7/28/99 N ND ug/l —.. 2,00
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " Jo.0 45.6 " 76.0-114  91.2
Blank 907(¢122-BLK4
dMethyl tert-butyl ether 7/29/99 ND ug/] 2.00
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 0.0 45.6 " 76.0-114 912

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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1551 Industrial Road

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
(650} 232-9600

FAX (650) 232-9612

Sequoia

W Analytical

Sequoia - Morgan Hill
885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Project:

Project Number:
Project Manager:

1
M907957
Kayvan Kimyai

Sampled: 7/23/99
Received: 7/29/99
Reported:  8/2/99 12:00

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Blank 9070122-BLKS
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7/30/99 ND  ugl 200
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 50.0 46.0 “ 76.0-114  82.0
LCS 9070122-BS1
Methyl tert-butyl ether - 7/26/99 50.0 40.1 ug/l 70.0-120 80.2
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd " 300 44.7 " 76.0-114 894
LCS 9070122-BS2
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7/27/99 50.0 37.7 ug/t 70.0-130 754
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 “ 50.0 43.8 " 76.0-114 876
LCS 9070122-BS3
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7/28/99 50.0 38.8 ug/l 700-130 776
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 50.0 45.9 " 76.0-114 918
LCS 9070122-BS4
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7/25/99 50.0 41.8 ug/l 70.0-130  83.6
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 " 50.0 48.0 " 76.0-114 960
LCS 9070122-BSS
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7/30/99 50.0 409  ugl 70.0-130 818
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 50.0 47.6 " 76.0-114 952
Matrix Spike 9070122-MS§1 L907232-01
‘Methyl tert-butyl ether ) 7/26/99 50.0 ND 41.8 ug/l 60.0-140  83.6
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 ” 50.0 44.8 " 76.0-114  89.6
Matrix Spike Dup 9070122-MSD1 L907232-01
Methyl tert-butyl ether - 7/26/9% 50.0 ND 40.6 ug/l 60.0-140 812 250 291
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 50.0 47.0 “ 76.0-114  94.0

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

1551 Industrial Road

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
(650) 23296500

FAX (650} 232-9612

Sequoia - Morgan Hill
885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Project: |
Project Number: M%07957
Project Manager:  Kayvan Kimyai

Sampled: 7/23/99
Received: 7/29/99
Reported: 8/2/99 [2:00

Notes and Definitions

# Note

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

Page 7 of 7




Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill Subcontract Order
M907957 { o) XD

Sending Laboratory | Receiving Laboratory

Sequota Analytical - Morgan Hill

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Phone: 408-776-9600
Fax: 408-782-6308

1551 Industrial Road
San Carlos, CA 94070

Phone: 650-232-9600
Fax: 650-232-9612

Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai

L

Subcontract Order Comments

7/26/99 11:19

Sample/Analysis Information

Sample Name | Matrix

Sampled/ Analysis Requested Due Lab Number Container

Expires

Comments

M507957-01 |Water

7123199

8/6/99 [8260AMTBE H £/9/99 San Carlos”

M907957-02 |Water

7/23/99

8/6/99 [3260A MTBE H 8/9/99 San Carlos

M3907957-03  |Water

7023199

8/6/9% |8260A MTBE H 8/9/99 San Carlos

e

~

Datc 7/257 /é‘i' O&(’J

. /’
Released By // é

Relcased By

cceived By /)/ (’_(E,Z:/y,,‘

Received By

DaD )

Date

Daic

Pagc | of |




B L_AI N E 1680 ROGERS AVENUE
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA §5112-1105 CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT WAB  SEQUOIA |DHS #
FAX (408) 573-7771 ‘

TECH SERVICES . P 408) 573- ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION LIMITS
e HONE (408) 573-0555 3 SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
4 ™~
CHAIN OF CUSTODY : < |y Clepa . CJRWQCB REGION
Q40723-P3 Y TS| Dw
@ Wil w [JoTHER
CLIENT c S|z g
Equiva - Karen Petryna Z 3/ © |Q ] | speciaLnsTRUCTIONS
ST 105 5th Street g % 2 3 -h:' Send invoice to Equiva
Q
Qakland, GA 3 2 SRR E S le Incident # 98995757
= o| B é) *~ = .g ~t '
2 5T PR IR R K’l Send report to Blaine Tech Services
MATRIJ CONTAINERS | g | | °| 2| [ |28 S| | 3
E).J.g g g £ = Ll | § Attn: Ann Pember
UJI" ol & g gl & g - E &
I ] 1 B == [ — l,&_
SAMPLE LD, @2, froTa o < ADD'LINFORMATIONf _ STATUS __ |CONDITION|  LAB SAMPLE #
mw-1 770y e 0 PAXPA| X xR
mw- Ay 39| | L
mw- 3 A e v |V Ry L ! J

SAMPLING  |DATE  [TIME SAMPLING RESULTS NEEDED
COMPLETED2/3% Jag V3 o |PERFORMED evfp___ - t g o~ e NO LATER THAN

RELEA
SEUB_.;. /@ ]ngrff P [TiME uf REC BY -~ | JE K
|HELEASEE%Y \Q"\/vr\\./\/\/\ \iwiﬁw - ]TIME7 :nec/e:/ij/ /;%; ff/flm%/fz:

|RELEASED BY — ~ [DATE [TiME ’HECEIVED BY 7 ' [DatE frime

tﬂlppsn VA ' DATE SENT | TIME SENT | COOLER # J




Project # AA0T123 -0 . = -23-44

WELL GAUGING DATA

Client EQuviva

Site /0% =t st ek fan A
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth 1o of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen / |Immiscible| Immiscible| Removed (Depth 1o water] Depth to well |Point: TOB
WellID | (in) Odor  |Liquid (ft.)| Liquid (ft)}  (mi) (fr) bottom (fr.) | erTOCD
B - —
W - \ 4~ .4 S 23.60 L
w -L 4- S. Y% 123<¢€ 5
W | 4 &.4% 12495 | (




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: G073 - P3 Job# 98995157
Sampler: | Date: 7-23-59
Well LD.:  mw/~{ . Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8

Total Well Depth: 273.60

Depth to Water: ¢, 4 5-

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ﬂ:@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
Well Diameter —— Muitiplier Well Diameter Muitipiier
" 0.16 5" 1.02
0.37 6" 147

4 0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163 1

Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailere””
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
/ / ’ / X ? = g 3 . 4’ Qals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(°F); pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
1202 o7 (b |73 ¥ 9 SZoo /2
jou04 7.2 177 | 8%/ 7zo0O 24-
N0 65.F 17-2- | 779  |2zoo IL
Did well dewater? Yes /@ Gallons actually evacuated: 3 A
Sampling Time:  22!70 Sampling Date: 7 28-494
Sample ILD.: st/ ~ Laboratory: @ BC  Other
AR

Analyzed for: @TPH-Q@; B> ;2. vikas
D.O. (if req'd): _rswg)| 3.2 Tk _wopurd] A G m)
O.R.P. (if req'd): \Pr'e-p/urge: mV| 7 Post-pi@: mV

N




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: €790723 - e3 Job# <129951S 7
Sampler: = Date: 7-2% -49
Well LD.:  mw/- 2 Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8
Total Well Depth:  273.5% Depth to Water: S €7 &
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: / Pm Grade D.O. Meter (if reqg'd): YSI HACH
Well Diametdh.——"  Muitipiier Well Diameter Muitiplier
2* 0.16 - 1.02
ki .37 [ 1.47
4 0.65 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailen~"
Middleburg Exiraction Port
Electric Submersible'/ Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
/ f k X -S = ‘54'-2"‘ Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
226 67-C 6. q |23 ¢ |22 | 12
(.27 7.5 | 7.0 | 12| | 770 24
1:70 1650 | 7-0 | IV | 7270 3¢
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Time: ¢ ) . 3< Sampling Date: 7-23- ‘?6
Sample 1.D.: - 2 Laboratory: m Other
Analyzed for:@xhju:t\ag TPH- B_/_t-h\ﬂp Bz p,‘m,
D.0O. (if req'd): @g_gg;D 2.% "L @SLDJJIQ:A 2. 2 TEL
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVY m: T2/ mV

\__.__—-""f




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: G}q 0723 - P3 Job # G899 57757
Sampler: P\ Date: 7-23-94
Well LD.: w0 -3 Well Diameter: 2 3 (@) 6 8
Total Well Depth: 24.61G Depth to Water: (o . 4 g
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ﬁ%ﬁ . Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
[Well Diameter ———_ Maltiplier Well Diameter Multiplicr
2 0.16 5" 1.02
3" 037 6 147
0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer”
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersibled”” Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
VLG X ™~ - R 6
i Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caiculdted Volume
Time |{Temp (°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
(252180 6.% | //7¥F | Do L2
1S4 1€.F (6.0 | 71085 PLRYE LA
12 5C G4 G.T) | (oS4 | Dzeo RC
Did well dewater? Yes /ﬁc} Gallons actually evacuated: 3 C,‘
S
Sampling Time: /! © Sampling Date: ~ 7-23-9¢
Sample 1.D. MW"Z Laboratory: Sequoi’ BC Other
Analyzed for@l{ G BTEX@) @ 87 Povipmete ¢
D.O. (if req'd): wpureg:y Z-. (L "8 /@:@g& 3 o "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Mge: mVY m: Q{ mV

-




WELL GAUGING DATA
Project # ?70-?—2—0 ﬂ-f Date ?-..- - ../‘f Client 54//

Site /O S SZL' gﬁe&-f— Oa/(/ﬁm{ P CL

Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles

Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible| Immiscible] Removed {Depth to water] Depth to well {Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) (ml) (f.) bottom (ft.) [ or TOC )
vl | A | /1256 236/

pw-2l Y | obor KB.2¢] 2357 )
pey Y [Fop | 2v1s | /




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project#: 490%20 Jl-| Client: $4e// T
Developer: ~5/#t Date Developed: 2- 20-¢¢
Well LD. A74u.) Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 (& 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before 21-4S  Afier 23.5/ Before (.Yo0  After /52 S&
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additnonal Notations:
ot c oo
S - i
9.+ X [0 1+
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bajlerr a Electric Submersible Q/
Middleburg O Suction Pump a
Type of Instalied Pump
Qther equipment used Sufc{jg £LlbeX
VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH COND. | TURBIDITY | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
00 | 2Bl A3 | foS6 | 2200 | IO Swabbed et
9:02 (P08 | 22 | 929 | ?to | A2 S Arinut g
20y [ 20./ | 2. | 279 | 2260 | 3o Senrn 1t Sarcs
e | 2o.v A3 2%9% | 7200 | (o s trnd Subsershds
208 1608 | 2 | §2S | 2200 | SO | Sewbbed v s
1 9:2y |6FF| 23 | §$¢ | 2220 4o PPtonnde s
l@2s 1683 25 | €65 | 2200 | 20 | 4F Aord bofm
2:22 |e>7| A3 | 822 |72ep | %o SV Hencryy Saed it
9:29 168.0| 2% | g3 | 2200 | 90 | pyrked sihpuerstle
2% | 26| 25 | 779 | 220 | 100 _|"Shit twbd/Laitd
| Hard Loy b
Did Well Dewater? '/1/3 If ves, note above. Galions Acmally Evacuaed: /@0




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project#: 99072 20 &-| Client: SA.//
Developer: 5, Date Developed: 3 - Z2o-9¢
Well LD.  /Hr-7_ Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 (D 6 __
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: -
Before 2.|.3/  After 23.$ 7~ Before (b0  After /9.2
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness: '
Additional Notations:
Velome Conversion Fector (VCF): Well dix YCF
m; 12 x 8y x w1231 ' ; : g;:
frrld coroe
251 ~im3ga > - am
77 X [ 97
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer Q Electric Submersible o
' Middleburg QO Suction Pump a
Type of Installed Pump _
Other equipment used Sinedae ﬂf"f“
T oiE
TIME | TEMP (F) pH COND. | TURBIDITY | REMOVED: Q:(d/‘ NOTATIONS:
245 | 683 @.9 b5y | 2200 ad Sealbed sty S
997 1 65.S1 6.9 | 698 | 7200 | 20 | mrts por 4.0
101 1690 [ £-8 | 804 | 2200 | 30 | Meawy Sand debtppmm
2181 |69.F| 6.2 | 823> | 2200 | @ Senbbed st s
9:5¢ |20 | 6-§ | @42 | 2200 | S0 | smmetes Jodpr
7:5% 649.4 b 5 g5/ ?2o0 | ko Aeam ol /st
lotoo | 201 | 9 | 299 | 2200 | %0 | ode™ / et fosthm
fero2 | 2.6 | 6.9 7292 | 72200 | 9o Swebbed LtV s
olod ?—0-‘2 ;Zr'o 9—?7 7 oo Yo Prmctne s, /)ﬁ_fi Aoﬁn
009 1 205| 20 | #15 | 2200 | (00 [ fenched /5 Y Sonde

Did Well Dewater? AJ@ 1 yes, note above.

(Gallons Acsally Evacuated: w /O()




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: 0[6107-2,0 ﬂv/

Client: $tel//

Developer: 5 /in

Date Developed: #-Lo~9 7

WellID. /-5 Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 @6 __
Total Welil Depth: Depth to Water:
Before 2|.89 After D (/9SS  Before 632 After /9.07
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations: .
Jn / X 70 707
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer O Electric Submersible e
Middleburg O Suction Purnp ' Q
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment nsed .S“-'rJ:L Bock
VOLUME |
TIME | TEMP (R pH COND. | TURBIDITY | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
jo30 | L2 6.9 | /332 7200 | /) Swobbed soe(l/4i/d
lowse | LD (-9 | ) 356 7200 | 92 | A sud
o3| 667 6.8 | /24| 2tov | 33 | loam SH Brwr
0:30 68| 68 | /(9% | 7200 | 44 | Sutlod cndl 5
lo:«| 16| €% | /177 | 2200 | S5 Pinntes
t:us |06.3| 6-§ | /(2% 2100 | gL Asthd Subrersy
Hoiqs| ST -F | /205 | 7200 | 22 | SHU Meover hitrlutba
lo:uq?| (56 é;?' (2(G | 2200 5% Swndbod Yp// s
(o269 (S8 | G | )/29 | 2200 | 49 [ mincets Jiery st
Lo 54 65Y| 6.F |/20/ | 200 | /fo |~ fbvd Fothwn resshod

Did Well Dewater? AJ If yes, note above.

/o

Gallons Acmally Evacuated: /




WELL HEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND REPAIR ORDER

Client 2o WA sie# 482457 inspection date: 7-23-94
Site address _\OS <A S Inspected by: e S .
Oeletandd BTS Event# AA012Z -3
1. Lid onthe box? Yes No (5. Water standing in the wellbox? 7. Cancap be pulled loose?
2. Lid whole? Sa. Standing ahove well top? 8. Can cap seal out water?
3.Lid secure? 5b. Standing below well top? 9. Padlock present?
4. Lid seal intact? 5c. Water even with top of well cap? {10. Padlock found locked?
6. Well cap/plug present? 11. Padlock functional?

[:] Check box if no deficiences were found. Note below deficiencies you were able to comect.

Well 1.D. Deficiency Corrective Action Taken

_/V“f'/"f Zalb/‘fvd{ L oe b

Note below all deficiences that could not be corrected and stilf need to be corrected.

BTS Office assigns or Date Date
Well 1.D.  Persisting Deficiency defers Correction to: assigned  corrected

Office review and assignments made by date
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. File WELLCHK.s






